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ADB Indicative Sovereignh Portfolio in Lao PDR (Loans
and Grants) for 2024-2026
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The indicative sovereign portfolio for the Country Partnership Strategy (CPS) 2024—2028 includes 19 projects across 6 sectors worth
approximately $594.2 million.
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ADB’s Sovereign Portfolioin Lao PDR

Active Loans and Grants Portfolio
31 December 2020 — 31 December 2023 & 30 September 2024
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Technical Assistance Support for Portfolio Performance Enhancement
New Output Added under TA10235-LAO0: Strengthening Public Procurement and Financial Management Capacity

Activity 1: Strengthening portfolio monitoring by supporting:
* Preliminary analytical work (including macroeconomic and debt sustainability assessment in light of the country’s debt distress) for three annual joint

country program and portfolio review missions
* Implementation of actions plans following the portfolio review missions including through support for joint project review missions for underperforming

projects
* Revision of official development assistance monitoring and evaluation (ODA M&E) guidelines and provision of related capacity building support supervision

of portfolio; and
* Targeted trainings for governmental oversight agencies and executing agencies on project implementation and ODA M&E best practices. Priority will be

given to study tours to peer countries such as Cambodia that have recently made significant progress in strengthening ODA M&E

Activity 2: Provide on-demand implementation support to active projects through provision of sectoral, procurement,
contract management, operations and maintenance, safeguards and financial management expertise with priority accorded
to underperforming projects.

Activity 3: Support implementation of public sector management and finance sector projects with the Ministry of Finance
and Bank of the Lao PDR involving debt management and revenue mobilization in line with strategic priority 1 of promoting
sustainable finance under CPS 2024-2028.

Activity 4: Provide on-demand support to governmental counterparts to comply with project readiness filters and undertake
timely start-up actions as the portfolio expands rapidly over 2025-2027

INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with appropriate permission.



New Approved Programs in 2023 and Effective In
2024

Project Name ADB COL ADB Thematic Cofinancing
($ mil)  Grants ($ mil) ($mil)

2023 Approved Projects

1. Urban Environmental Improvement Investment Project 35.0 10.0
2. Improving the Quality of Healthcare Project 45.0
3. Flood and Drought Mitigation and Management Sector Project 30.0 1.5 0.5
4. Sustainable Rural Infrastructure and Watershed Management Sector Project - Additional 10
Financing
Total 110.0 21.5 0.5

INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with appropriate permission.



Pipeline Programs and under Processing in 2024

Proiect Name ADB COL ADB Thematic Cofinancing
J ($mil) Grants $mil)  ($mil)
2024 Firm
1. Water Supply and Sanitation Improvement Sector Project 48.3 2.0
) : 20.0 5.0
2. Greater Mekong Subregion Border Areas Health Project
3. Sustainable Agrifood Systems Sector Project P B
4. Domestic Resource Mobilization Modernization Project S
5. Building Resilience and Reducing Rural Poverty Project 280 8
Total 143.3 11.0 32.0
2024 Standby
1. Greater Mekong Subregion Cross-Border Livestock Health and Value Chains Improvement
Project 30.0 12.0 0.9
2. Skills Enhancement for Inclusive Economic Development 30.0 3.0
Total 60.0 12.0 3.9
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Upcoming Pipeline Programs 2025-2026

ADB COL ADB Thematic Cofinancing

Project Name ($mil) Grants ($mil)  ($mil)
2025 Firm
1. Skills Enhancement for Inclusive Economic Development 30.0 2.0
: : 30.0 40.0
2. Sustainable Transport Network Improvement for Rural Development Project
: : : 30.0
3. Primary Health Care Strengthening Project
: ; 30.0
4. Responsible Forest Sector Project
Total 120.0 42.0
2026 Firm
1. Education Investment Project 30.0
2. GMS Smart and Sustainable Tourism Infrastructure for Inclusive Growth a2
Total 50.0
2026 Standby
1. Urban Environment Improvement Investment Project (Phase 2) 30.0
2. Health Security Project Phase Il 30.0
3. Agrifood Systems Project |l 30.0

Total 90.0




What Business Opportunities are available in the next
18 months

1. L4425/G0930-LAO: Urban Environmental Improvement Investment Project

Package Name Types Procurement  Cost Estimate ($ Estimated date
Method million) of IFB
1. Luang Prabang Solid Waste Management Improvements Works OCB - 8.42 Q2/2025
International
2. Waste Management Equipment Works OCB — National 1.65 Q2/2025
Lot 1: landfill maintenance heavy vehicles Lot 1: 0.50
Lot 2: fecal sludge and solid waste collection trucks Lot 2: 1.10
Lot 3: landfill materials recovery vehicle. Lot 3: 0.05
3. Household and commercial wastebins Goods OCB — National 0.69 Q2/2025
Total Estimates: 10.97

INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with appropriate permission.



What Business Opportunities are available in the next

18 months

2. L4337-LAO: Quality Healthcare Project

Package Name

1. QHCP-WO02: Upgrade of PMU building

2. Simulation equipment for Vientiane capital, Oudomxai, Xiangkhouang,
Louangphabang, Savannakhet and Champasak province

3. Upgrade or Replacement of district hospitals
Lot 1: Savannakhet
Lot 2: Salavan
Lot 3: Champasak
4. Upgrade or replacement of district hospitals
Lot 1: Louangphabang
Lot 2: Xaignabouli
5. Medical equipment for provincial hospitals in Oudomxai,
Louangphabang, and Savannakhet

6. Teaching or office equipment for Oudomxai, Louangphabang,
Xiangkhouang, Savannakhet and Champasak province
7. Upgrade of provincial hospitals
Lot 1: Oudomxai
Lot 3. Savannakhet

Total Estimates:

Types

Goods
Goods

Works

Works

Works
Goods

Works

Procurement
Method
OCB — National

OCB — National

OCB — National

OCB — National

OCB — National

OCB — National

OCB — National

INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with appropriate permission.

Cost Estimate

($ million)
0.13

1.63

1.87
Lot 1: 0.29
Lot 2: 0.99
Lot 3: 0.59

2.27
Lot 1:1.28
Lot 2: 0.99

1.12

0.10

2.07
Lot 1: 0.69
Lot 3: 0.69

10.16

Estimated
date of IFB
Q2/2025

Q4/2024

Q2/2025

Q2/2025

Q4/2024
Q4/2024

Q3/2025
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What Business Opportunities are available in the next

18 months

3. Flood and Drought Mitigation and Management Sector Project

Package Name

1.

7.

8.

Supply of Vehicles

. Office Refurbishment (DOI, PAFOSs)
. Office Equipment and Furniture (DOI, PAFOSs)
. Office software and hardware (accounting, M&E, etc)

. On-farm demonstration equipment (multiple contracts)

. IT equipment (multiple contracts)

Digital Monitoring Equipment

Construction Supervision services

Total Estimates:

Types

Goods

Works
Goods
Works

Goods

Goods

Goods

Consulting
Services

Procurement
Method
OCB — National
OCB - International
OCB — National

OCB — National

Request for Quotation

OCB — National
OCB — National

Fixed Budget
Selection

Cost Estimate
($ million)
0.29
0.04
0.04

0.06

0.034

0.16
0.10
0.41

1.134

Estimated
date of IFB
Q1/2025
Q1/2025
Q1/2025

Q1/2025

Q2/2025

Q1/2025
Q2/2025

Q1/2025



What Business Opportunities are available in the next

Procurement
Method
OCB — National
OCB - National

OCB — National

OCB — National
OCB — National

4. GO585-LAO: Climate-Friendly Agribusiness Value Chains Sector Project
Package Name Types
1. Equipment for Agriculture Development Centers: Saravan, Nongdeng Goods
2. Equipment for Agriculture Development Centers & Vegetable Research  Goods
Centers
3. Equipment for two Agricultural Training College Laboratories Goods
(Champasack & Savannakhet)
4. Renovation of Clean Agriculture Standard Center Works
5. Upgrading of Farm Access Roads, Canal, Ponds & ADC in Saravan Works
(Batch I1)

Total Estimates:

INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with appropriate permission.

Cost Estimate ($ Estimated

million)

0.53

0.90

0.40

0.31
0.95

5.58

date of IFB
Q1/2025
Q1/2025
Q1/2025

Q2/2025
Q2/2025
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What Business Opportunities are available in the next

18 months

5. Second GMS Tourism Infrastructure for Inclusive Growth Project

Package Name Types
1. Vang Vieng landfill management equipment (crawler type Goods
excavator and tipper truck)
2. Vang Vieng landfill management equipment (collection Goods
equipment & incinerator)

Lot 1: Electric waste collection trucks

Lot 2: Vacuum trucks (collecting sewerage sludge)

Lot 3: Incinerator
3. Vang Vieng landfill management equipment (cell & MRF Goods
operation) (4 contracts)
4. Vang Vieng landfill management equipment (biodigester & Goods
electric tourist vehicles) (2 contracts)
5. Equipment for heritage interpretation (6 contracts) Goods

Total Estimates:

INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with appropriate permission.

Procurement
Method
OCB — National

OCB — National

Request for
Quotation
OCB - National

Request for
Quotation

Cost Estimate
($ million)

0.16

0.25

Lot 1: 0.10
Lot 2: 0.10
Lot 3: 0.05

1.75

0.40

0.11

5.27

Estimated
date of IFB
Q1/2025

Q1/2025

Q1/2025
Q1/2025

Q1/2025



Finding Information on ADB Financed Projects —

Opportunities for Procurement of Goods, Works, Consulting
and Non-Consulting Services

Projects and Tenders

ADB Business Center

Subscribed to Email Alerts/Newsletters

Lao PDR Ministry’s Websites

Newspapers

INTERNAL. This information is accessible to ADB Management and staff. It may be shared outside ADB with appropriate permission.


https://www.adb.org/projects/tenders/type/invitation-bids-1521/country/lao-peoples-democratic-republic
https://www.adb.org/projects/tenders/type/invitation-bids-1521/country/lao-peoples-democratic-republic
https://www.adb.org/business/main
https://alerts.adb.org/

Q&A

Khounkham Thammalangsy
Procurement Officer, PPFD
Asian Development Bank
kthammalangsy@adb.org
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